ORDINANCE NO. 2013-03

ANNUAL SINGLE TOWNSHIP TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 2013

To be filed with County Clerk, County of Cook for Wheeling
Township.

To the County Clerk of Said County:

I, Joanna M. Gauza, do hereby certify that I am the Township
Clerk duly elected, qualified, and acting in and for the said
Township; and that in pursuance of authority vested in them by
"An Act to revise the law in relation to township organization,"

approved March 4, 1874, as amended, the Board of Trustees in a

meeting assembled on December 10, 2013, did direct that there be
raised by general taxation for the year 2014 the amounts herein
set down, to be levied upon all the taxable property in said
Township, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses
and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by
the people in accordance with law, and the amounts so required

are itemized and needed for uses and purposes as follews, as
appears from the record of the proceedings of said Board of Town

Trustees meeting, on file in my office, to-wit:

For necessary expenses for the general uses and purposes of the

Township -

TOWN AND GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUNDS




ORDINANCE O, 2013-04
CERTIFICATE OF AMNHMUAL SINGLE TOWNSHIP

Ll L L = AL

TOWN AND GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND TAX LEVY 2013

To be filed with rthe County Clerk, County of Cock and

Township Clerk, Whesling Township.
The undersigned, Chairman of the Board of Town Trustees, of

the Wheeling Township, County cof Cook, State of Illinois does

hereby certify that on December 10, 2013, the Board of Trustees

determined the money necessary to be raised and levied by taxation

for the vyear 2014 as follows:

for necessary expenses for the general uses and purposes 0of the

Town and General Assistance Funds -

TOWN AND GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUNDS




GENERAL TOWN FUND

Amount to be
Raised by Taxation

I. ADMINISTRATION DIVISION:

Salary (Supervisor) 38,145
Salary {(Clerk) 18,533
Salary ( Assessor) 26,700
Salary (Collector) 0
Salary (Highway Commissicner) 18,533
Salaries (Board of Trustees) 17,776
Salary (Township Road Dist. Treasurer) 750
Salaries (Additicnal Personnel) 221,300
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 26,200
FICA 34,000
U/C Insurance 1,100
Medical Insurance 25,000
Worker's Compensation Insurance 5,000
Building Grounds Maintenance 50,000
Equipment Maintenance 11,000
General Insurance 53,000

ﬁPelephone 4,500

iPtilities 27,000
Travel Expense 700
Printing & Publishing 2,200
Legal 15,000
Audit 11,000
Bonding Insurance 5,200
Professional Devel. & Training 5,000
Dues & Subscriptions 5,000
Office Supplies 7,000
Postage 1,800
Supplies 6,000
Public Informatiocn 52,635
Social Services 15,000
Contract Services 6,000
Equipment/Furniture Purchases 10,000
Building & Permanent Improvement 10,000
Capital Improvements 1,000
Miscellaneous 6,000

[ #I0TAL ADMINISTRATION $738,072
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Amount to be
Raised by Taxation

II. ASSESSOR'S EXPENSE:

Salaries (Personnel) 92,700
Illincis Municipal Retirement Fund 16,200
FICA 7,450
Workers Comp 300
Medical Insurance 12,9000
U/C Insurance 600
Equipment Maintenance 3,500
Telephone 3,600
Travel 700
Training 2,100
Postage 1,500
Printing & Publishing 100
Dues 500
Office Supplies 1,000
Public Information 0
Equipment Purchase 500
Assessment Materials 900
“hiscellaneous 100

TOTAL FOR ASSESSOR'S EXPENSES $137,.750




IITI. CLERK'S EXPENSE:
Clerical

I1linois Municipal Retirement Fund
FICA

U/C Insurance

Travel & Incidentals
Dues & Fees

Postage

Equipment

Supplies

Printing & Publishing
Training
Insurance/Bonding
Election Expense
Miscellaneous Expense

'ﬂ%OTAL FOR CLERK'S EXPENSE

Amount to be
Raised by Taxation

4,000
450
325

70
250
350
275

1,500
530
200
600

0

50
200




IV. SENIOR SERVICES:
Salaries
Il1linois Municipal Retirement Fund
FICA
U/C Insurance
Medical Insurance
Worker's Compensation Insurance
Nurse's Liability Insurance
Health Screening Expenses
Office Supplies
Printing & Publishing
Dues & Subscriptions
Training & Workshops
Travel (Meals On Wheels)
Travel (Staff)
Postage
Telephone
squipment, Furniture & Fixtures
|“¥olunteer Background Checks
i@olunteer Insurance

Friendly Visitor Expense
Miscellaneous

TOTAL FOR SENIOR SERVICES

Amount to be
Raised by Taxatiocn

132,600
14,600
10,200

600
23,000
1,000
3,000
3,000
1,700
500
500
1,000
700
1,000
1,000
1,400
2,500
2,000
2,800
300
1,500

$204,900




Y. SENIOR BUS SERVICES:
Bus Salaries-Dispatcher & Drivers
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund
Bus FICA
Bus U/C Insurance
Bus Medical Insurance
Bus Worker's Comp. Insurance
Bus Office Supplies
Bus Postage
Bus Office Equip. Furniture, Fixtures
Bus Telephone
Bus Vehicle Purchase/Lease
Bus Equipment Maintenance
Bus Licenses & Fees
Bus Insurance
Bus Gas & 0il
Printing & Publishing
Uniforms
Physicals & Training
Radio Purchase/Repair
Miscellaneous

TOTAL FOR SENIOR BUS

Amount to be
Raised by Taxation

260,000
28,600
19, 900

2,200
44,900
9,500
1,000
500
2,000
2,200
8, 500
28,000
200
40,000
56,000
1,000
500
1,500
2,200
500

$509,200




“*VI. CEMETERY:

Salaries (Trustees)

Payroll Taxes

Travel
Grounds-Caretaker/Landscape
Grounds-Tree Maintenance
Grounds-New Trees
Ground-Sod

Grounds-Water

Office Supplies

Publishing Bid Notices
Grounds-Fence Maintenance
Grounds-Roadway Maintenance
Grounds-Sign Maintenance
Tools & Egquipment

Insurance

Redevelopment

Soil Removal

L"

“POTAL FOR CEMETERY

Amount to be

Raised by Taxation

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
G
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0




Amount to be
Raised by Taxation

““VII. YOUTH SERVICES:

CEDA-Child Care 24,000
CEDA-Headstart 20,250
Children's Advocacy Center 8,625
The Harbour 4,250
Midwest Council for Children with Disabilities 3,750
Omni Youth Services 116,259
Shelter 51, 300
TOTAL FOR YOQUTH SERVICES $228.425

VIII. HUMAN SERVICES:

Catholic Charities Senior 850
Catholic Charities/Shelter 4,500
CEDA Emergency Shelter 26,250
{Wgommunity Companion Volunteers 8,100
“Paith Community Homes 11,250

;iourney from Pads to Hope 4,125

'.Life Span 12,750
Society for the Preservation of Human Dignity 2,625
WINGS B, 625
Other Human Services 10,000
TOTAL FOR HUMAN SERVICES $89,075




IX. MENTAL HEALTH:

Alexian Center for Mental Health
Avenues to Independence
Behavioral Health Services
Center for Enriched Living
Clearbrook

Countryside

Salvatiocn Army

Other Mental Health Services

TOTAL FOR MENTAL HEALTH

X. CONTINGENCIES:
Contingencies

TAL CONTINGENCIES

TOTAL FOR GENERAL TOWN FUND

Amount to be
Raised by Taxation

89,250
18,750
29,250
2,250
111,750
24,750
60,000
10,000

$346,000

1,000

1,000

$2,263,222




. AMaking this amount to be raised by taxation and levied on all

. {taxable property in said Township, for the uses and purposes

" “aforesaid, for the GENFRAL TOWN FUND, the sum of Two Million,
Two Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand, Two Hundred Twenty-Two
Dollars (2,263,222).

For necessary expenses for General Assistance purpose cof the
Township GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND.

GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND
Amount to be
Raised by Taxation

I. ADMINISTRATION DIVISION:

Staff Salaries 93,850
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 9,385
ICA 7,180

J/C Insurance 150

iﬁéedical Insurance 3,783
Worker's Compensation 250
Telephone 500
Utilities 500
Travel 250
Professional Development & Training 500
Office Supplies 600
Postage 500
Equipment/Maintenance Purchases 500
Legal 500
TOTAL FOR ADMINISTRATION $118,448
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IT. HOME RELIEF:
Medical Care
Telephone

Utilities (Inc. Heat/Light/Water)

Rent

Travel

Food

. Burial Expense
Room & Board

Institutional Care/Private Hospital

Catastrophic Insurance
Dental Clinic

Access to Care
Eviction Emergencies
Miscellaneous

OTAL HOME RELIEF

K

IIT. EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE:

Medical Care
Utilities
Rent

Travel
Telephone
Food

TOTAL EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE

IV. CONTINGENCIES:
Contingencies

TOTAL CONTINGENCIES

“OTAL FOR GENERAL ASSISTANCE

11

Amount to be
Raised by Taxation

11,000
2,500
5,000

90, 000

15,000

35,000

500
500

15,000
4,000

25,000

18,000
1,000
1,708

500
5,000
15,000
500
500
500

20,000

$224,208

$22,000

820,000

$384,656




“*Making the amount to be raised by taxation and levied on all
taxable property in said Township for uses and purposes aforesaid,
for the GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND the sum of £384,656

RECAPITULATION

General Town Fund Tax $2,263,222
General Assistance Tax $384, 656

$2,647,878

Making the aggregate sum of Two Million, Six Hundred Fortv-Seven
Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventvy-Eight Dollars (2,647,878) to be
raised by taxation and levied on all the taxable property in
said Township, in order to meet and defray all the necessary
expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute
©r voted by the people in accordance with law.

R

ciind it is hereby directed that the aforesaid sum to be raised by

nmtaxation, in the manner provided by law.
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Approved by the board of Township Trustees,
on DECEMBER 10,2013

AYES:

Nays:

ABSENT:

Township Supervfsor

A 75z

Township Clerx” C/

in meeting assembled

Filed this {O"# day of chéfnéét/ , 2013

County Clerk {SEAL)
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