ANNUAL SINGLE TOWNSHIP TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 2013

To be filed with County Clerk, County of Cook for Wheeling Township.

To the County Clerk of Said County:

I, Joanna M. Gauza, do hereby certify that I am the Township Clerk duly elected, qualified, and acting in and for the said Township; and that in pursuance of authority vested in them by "An Act to revise the law in relation to township organization," approved March 4, 1874, as amended, the Board of Trustees in a meeting assembled on December 10, 2013, did direct that there be raised by general taxation for the year 2014 the amounts herein set down, to be levied upon all the taxable property in said Township, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with law, and the amounts so required are itemized and needed for uses and purposes as follows, as appears from the record of the proceedings of said Board of Town Trustees meeting, on file in my office, to-wit:

For necessary expenses for the general uses and purposes of the Township -

TOWN AND GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUNDS

COOK CO CLEMAS TOWNER

12

DAVID ORR TAX EXTENSION DIVISION

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-04

CERTIFICATE OF ANNUAL SINGLE TOWNSHIP

TOWN AND GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND TAX LEVY 2013

To be filed with the County Clerk, County of Cock and Township Clerk, Wheeling Township.

The undersigned, Chairman of the Board of Town Trustees, of the Wheeling Township, County of Cook, State of Illinois does hereby certify that on <u>December 10, 2013</u>, the Board of Trustees determined the money necessary to be raised and levied by taxation for the year 2014 as follows:

For necessary expenses for the general uses and purposes of the Town and General Assistance Funds -

TOWN AND GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUNDS

And the second

GENERAL TOWN FUND

ты органия Станульный станульный станульный станульный станульный станульный станульный станульный станульный станульный с	Amount to be
	Raised by Taxation
I. ADMINISTRATION DIVISION:	
Salary (Supervisor)	38,145
Salary (Clerk)	18,533
Salary (Assessor)	26,700
Salary (Collector)	0
Salary (Highway Commissioner)	18,533
Salaries (Board of Trustees)	17,776
Salary (Township Road Dist. Treasurer)	750
Salaries (Additional Personnel)	221,300
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund	26,200
FICA	34,000
U/C Insurance	1,100
Medical Insurance	25,000
Worker's Compensation Insurance	5,000
Building Grounds Maintenance	50,000
Equipment Maintenance	11,000
General Insurance	53,000
relephone	4,500
Utilities	27,000
Travel Expense	700
Printing & Publishing	2,200
Legal	15,000
Audit	11,000
Bonding Insurance	5,200
Professional Devel. & Training	5,000
Dues & Subscriptions	5,000
Office Supplies	7,000
Postage	1,800
Supplies	6,000
Public Information	52,635
Social Services	15,000
Contract Services	6,000
Equipment/Furniture Purchases	10,000
Building & Permanent Improvement	10,000
Capital Improvements	1,000
Miscellaneous	6,000

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION

	Amount to be
	Raised by Taxation
II. ASSESSOR'S EXPENSE:	
Salaries (Personnel)	92,700
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund	10,200
FICA	7,450
Workers Comp	300
Medical Insurance	12,000
U/C Insurance	600
Equipment Maintenance	3,500
Telephone	3,600
Travel	700
Training	2,100
Postage	1,500
Printing & Publishing	100
Dues	500
Office Supplies	1,000
Public Information	0
Equipment Purchase	500
Assessment Materials	900
Miscellaneous	100
	100

\$137,750

	Amount to be
	Raised by Taxation
III. CLERK'S EXPENSE:	
Clerical	4,000
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund	450
FICA	325
U/C Insurance	70
Travel & Incidentals	250
Dues & Fees	350
Postage	275
Equipment	1,500
Supplies	530
Printing & Publishing	200
Training	600
Insurance/Bonding	0
Election Expense	50
Miscellaneous Expense	200
-	

COTAL FOR CLERK'S EXPENSE

\$8,800

	Amount to be
IV. SENIOR SERVICES:	Raised by Taxation
Salaries	132,600
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund	14,600
FICA	10,200
U/C Insurance	600
Medical Insurance	23,000
Worker's Compensation Insurance	1,000
Nurse's Liability Insurance	3,000
Health Screening Expenses	3,000
Office Supplies	1,700
Printing & Publishing	500
Dues & Subscriptions	500
Training & Workshops	1,000
Travel (Meals On Wheels)	700
Travel (Staff)	1,000
Postage	1,000
Telephone	1,400
Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures	2,500
Volunteer Background Checks	2,000
Volunteer Insurance	2,800
Friendly Visitor Expense	300
Miscellaneous	1,500

TOTAL FOR SENIOR SERVICES

\$204,900

		Amount to	o be
		Raised by Ta	axation
	BUS SERVICES:		
Bus Salar	ries-Dispatcher & Drivers	260,000	
Illinois	Municipal Retirement Fund	28,600	
Bus FICA		19,900	
Bus U/C I	nsurance	2,200	
Bus Medic	al Insurance	44,900	
Bus Worke	r's Comp. Insurance	9,500	
Bus Offic	e Supplies	1,000	
Bus Posta	ge	500	
Bus Offic	e Equip. Furniture, Fixtures	2,000	
Bus Telep	hone	2,200	
Bus Vehic	le Purchase/Lease	8,500	
Bus Equip	ment Maintenance	28,000	
Bus Licens	ses & Fees	200	
Bus Insura	ance	40,000	
Bus Gas &	Oil	56,000	
Bus Printi	ing & Publishing	1,000	
Bus Unifor	cms	500	
Bus Physic	cals & Training	1,500	
∯us Radio	Purchase/Repair	2,200	
👺 us Miscel	.laneous	500	

TOTAL FOR SENIOR BUS

\$509,200

	Amount to be
	Raised by Taxation
VI. CEMETERY:	<u>-</u>
Salaries (Trustees)	0
Payroll Taxes	0
Travel	0
Grounds-Caretaker/Landscape	0
Grounds-Tree Maintenance	0
Grounds-New Trees	0
Ground-Sod	0
Grounds-Water	0
Office Supplies	0
Publishing Bid Notices	0
Grounds-Fence Maintenance	0
Grounds-Roadway Maintenance	0
Grounds-Sign Maintenance	0
Tools & Equipment	. 0
Insurance	0
Redevelopment	0
Soil Removal	0

TOTAL FOR CEMETERY

VII. YOUTH SERVICES: CEDA-Child Care CEDA-Headstart Children's Advocacy Center The Harbour Midwest Council for Children with Disabilities Omni Youth Services Shelter TOTAL FOR YOUTH SERVICES	Amount Raised by 24,000 20,250 8,625 4,250 3,750 116,250 51,300	
VIII. HUMAN SERVICES: Catholic Charities Senior Catholic Charities/Shelter CEDA Emergency Shelter Community Companion Volunteers Faith Community Homes Journey from Pads to Hope Life Span Society for the Preservation of Human Dignity WINGS Other Human Services	850 4,500 26,250 8,100 11,250 4,125 12,750 2,625 8,625 10,000	
TOTAL FOR HUMAN SERVICES		\$89,075

\$89,075

TV MINIMAT CORD TO CO.	Amount to be Raised by Taxation
IX. MENTAL HEALTH:	
Alexian Center for Mental Health	89,250
Avenues to Independence	18,750
Behavioral Health Services	29,250
Center for Enriched Living	2,250
Clearbrook	111,750
Countryside	24,750
Salvation Army	60,000
Other Mental Health Services	10,000
TOTAL FOR MENTAL HEALTH	\$346.000

X. CONTINGENCIES: Contingencies

TOTAL CONTINGENCIES

TOTAL FOR GENERAL TOWN FUND

\$2,263,222

\$1,000

1,000

Making this amount to be raised by taxation and levied on all taxable property in said Township, for the uses and purposes aforesaid, for the GENERAL TOWN FUND, the sum of Two Mundred Sixty-Three Thousand, Two Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars (2,263,222).

For necessary expenses for General Assistance purpose of the Township GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND.

GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

Amount to be Raised by Taxation

I. ADMINISTRATION DIVISION:	
Staff Salaries	93,850
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund	9,385
FICA	7,180
J/C Insurance	150
Medical Insurance	3,783
Worker's Compensation	250
Telephone	500
Utilities	500
Travel	250
Professional Development & Training	500
Office Supplies	· ·
Postage	600
Equipment/Maintenance Purchases	500
Legal	500
nedar	500

TOTAL FOR ADMINISTRATION

\$118,448

	Amount	to be
TT HOME DELTE	Raised by	Taxation
II. HOME RELIEF:		
Medical Care	11,000	
Telephone	2,500	
Utilities (Inc. Heat/Light,	/Water) 5,000	
Rent	90,000	
Travel	15,000	
Food	35,000	
Burial Expense	500	
Room & Board	500	
Institutional Care/Private	Hospital 15,000	
Catastrophic Insurance	4,000	
Dental Clinic	25,000	
Access to Care	18,000	
Eviction Emergencies	1,000	
Miscellaneous	1,708	
	1,700	
TOTAL HOME RELIEF		\$224,208
		3224,208
III. EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE:		
Medical Care	500	
Utilities	5,000	
Rent	15,000	
Travel	500	
Telephone	500	
Food		
	500	
TOTAL EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE		\$22,000
		922,000
IV. CONTINGENCIES:		
Contingencies	20,000	
	,	
TOTAL CONTINGENCIES		\$20,000
		·
OHAT DOD GOVERN		
OTAL FOR GENERAL ASSISTANCE	FUND	\$384,656

Making the amount to be raised by taxation and levied on all taxable property in said Township for uses and purposes aforesaid, for the GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND the sum of \$384,656

RECAPITULATION

General Town Fund Tax General Assistance Tax

\$2,263,222 \$384,656

\$2,647,878

Making the aggregate sum of <u>Two Million</u>, <u>Six Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand</u>, <u>Eight Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars (2,647,878)</u> to be raised by taxation and levied on all the taxable property in said Township, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with law.

And it is hereby directed that the aforesaid sum to be raised by taxation, in the manner provided by law.

Approved by the board of Township Trustees, in meeting assembled on DECEMBER 10,2013

AYES:

Nays:

ABSENT:

Township Supervisor

Township Clerk

Filed this 10 day of December, 2013

County Clerk

(SEAL)

COOK CO. CLERKS OFFICE

13

DEC 12 2013

DAVID ORR MX EXTENSION DIVISION